

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5163/2020

Sharda Arora W/o Shri Ghanshyam Arora, Aged About 40 Years,
By Caste- Arora, R/o F-1, Civil Lines, Ajmer Choraha, Bhilwara.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. District And Sessions Judge, Bhilwara.
2. Additional Civil Judge And Judicial Magistrate No. 2,
Bhilwara. (Disciplinary Authority)

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rakesh Arora

For Respondent(s) :

JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

Order

03/07/2020

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent no.2 herself has initiated the inquiry; issued memorandum of charges; concluded the same and imposed punishment. He argues that the proceedings drawn by her are without jurisdiction and contrary to the rules, as she is not the appointing authority.

Issue notice. Issue notice of the stay application also, returnable on 14.8.2020.

Meanwhile, the petitioner's case may be provisionally considered for promotion in the ensuing DPC, however, her result be kept in a sealed envelop.

(DINESH MEHTA),J

65-CPGoyal/-